

HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Digitally signed  
by  
HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Date:  
2026.04.30  
18:49:02 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.560 OF 2009

Rajesh Suresh Shanbhag ... Applicant  
Versus  
Samiullah Kutubulk Khan And Anr ... Respondents

WITH  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.561 OF 2009

Rajesh Suresh Shanbhag ... Applicant  
Versus  
Abdulla Mohd. Azim Malik And Anr ... Respondents

\*\*\*

Ms. A.R.S. Baxi for the Applicant in both applications.  
Ms. Sharmila S. Kaushik, APP for the Respondent-State in both applications.

\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned counsel appears for Applicant in both the revision applications. She submits that fresh notice issued to Respondent No.1 pursuant to earlier order is yet not served.
2. Issue fresh notice to Respondent No.1 in both the applications, returnable on 25.06.2026. Notice to be served through Bhandup (West) Police Station.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**